
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 7 JUNE 2023 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meetings held on 5th April 2023 and 18th May 2023. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 
01480 388169 
 

4. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - SUMMER UPDATE (Pages 21 - 48) 
 

The Panel is to receive the Market Towns Programme – Summer Update Report.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford 

 
Contact Officer: P Scott 
01480 388486 
 



5. MID TERM REVIEW OF THE HOUSING STRATEGY 2020-2025 (Pages 49 - 88) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Mid Term Review of the Housing Strategy. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford 

 
Contact Officer: P Scott 
01480 388486 
 

6. FIRST HOMES STATEMENT (Pages 89 - 104) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the First Homes Position Statement.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford 

 
Contact Officer: P Scott 
01480 388486 
 

7. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2022/23 QUARTER 4 (Pages 105 - 
180) 

 
The Panel is invited to receive the Corporate Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter 
4.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson 

 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge 
01480 388065 
 

8. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 QUARTER 4 (Pages 181 - 212) 
 

The Panel is invited to receive the Finance Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter 
4.  
 
Executive Councillor: B Mickleburgh 

 
Contact Officer: K Sutton 
01480 387072 
 
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2022/23 (Pages 213 - 240) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Treasury Management Outturn Report 
2022/2023.  
 
Executive Councillor: B Mickleburgh 

 
Contact Officer: K Sutton 
01480 387072 
 
 
 



10. CORPORATE PLAN TARGETS 2023/24 (Pages 241 - 270) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Corporate Plan Targets 2023/24 Report.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson 

 
Contact Officer: J Taylor 
01480 388119 
 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 271 - 274) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

30 day of May 2023 
 
Oliver Morley 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL (PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 5 April 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A M Blackwell, S Cawley, 

S J Corney, I D Gardener, J E Harvey, 
S A Howell, R Martin, Dr M Pickering, 
R A Slade and N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J A Gray. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor T D Sanderson. 
 
 

88. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th April 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

89. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S Corney declared a Non-Registerable Interest under 
Minute 22/92 as Cambridgeshire County Councillor for Warboys 
& The Stukeleys Ward.  
 
Councillor Blackwell declared a Non-Registerable Interest under 
Minute 22/93 as a Member of Huntingdon Town Council. 
 
Councillor Cawley declared a Non-Registerable Interest under 
Minute 22/93 as a Ward Member for Great Staughton. 
 
Councillor Corney declared Non-Registerable Interests under 
Minute 22/93 as Cambridgeshire County Councillor for Warboys 
& The Stukeleys Ward, as a Ward Member for Ramsey and as 
a Member of Ramsey Town Council.  
 
Councillor Gardener declared a Non-Registerable Interest 
under Minute 22/93 as Cambridgeshire County Councillor for 
Alconbury and Kimbolton and as the Chair of Grafham Parish 
Council.  
 
Councillor Gleadow declared a Non-Registerable Interest under 
Minute 22/93 as a Member of St Ives Town Council. 
 

Page 5 of 274

Agenda Item 1



Councillor Harvey declared a Non-Registerable Interest under 
Minute 22/93 as a Ward Member for Huntingdon East.  
 
Councillor Howell declared a Non-Registerable Interest under 
Minute 22/93 as a Ward Member for Yaxley. 
 
Councillor Martin declared an Other Registerable Interest in 
Minute 22/93 as a previous Member of Sawtry Parish Council 
and a Non-Registerable Interest as a Ward Member for Sawtry. 
 
Councillor Pickering declared a Non-Registerable Interest under 
Minute 22/93 as his daughter attends Longsands Academy.  
 
Councillor Slade declared an Other Registerable Interest in 
Minute 22/93 as a Governor for Longsands Academy. 
 
Councillor Wells declared a Non-Registerable Interest under 
Minute 22/93 as a Member of St Ives Town Council.  
 

90. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 
 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key 

Executive Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the 
Minute Book) which has been prepared by the Executive 
Leader for the period 1st April 2023 to 31st July 2023. 
 

91. ISSUES ENGAGEMENT PAPER 2023   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 
which was appended in the Minute Book) the Issues 
Engagement Paper 2023 was presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Pickering praised the excellent report, a sentiment 
which was echoed by the Panel.  
 
Following questions from Councillors Blackwell, Pickering and 
Corney on the target audience of the consultation along with 
questions relating to resident engagement and timescales, the 
Panel were advised;  
 

 that the consultation period would run for 10 weeks 
from 26th April – 5th July 2023;  

 that the documents would be interactive with hyperlinks 
being added to allow residents to access the parts of 
interest to them;  

 that the different forms would use language relevant to 
the related document and anticipated audience;  

 it was noted that the Panel requested to view the 
interactive documents alongside the written reports in the 
future.  

 
The Panel heard, in response to questions from Councillors 

Page 6 of 274



Howell and Gardener, that the team would be investigating how 
best to ensure public engagement could encompass all areas of 
the district including northern and rural areas.  
 
Councillor Cawley enquired what a good engagement level 
would look like to the team. The Panel heard that whilst a 
number would be difficult to quantify at this stage, the team 
would endeavour to reach as many residents and businesses 
as possible. However, it was further assured that the examiner 
would be looking at methods of engagement rather than 
numbers of responses in the final plan. Following the response, 
Councillor Cawley’s suggestion of a simple communications 
pack for members to use to encourage engagement with parish 
councils in particular was noted. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Gleadow, the Panel heard 
that a communications plan was being developed to promote 
engagement with the younger generation across the district.  
 
The Panel were advised, following a question from Councillor 
Gardener, that although the team wished to engage with parish 
councils it would not be practical or achievable to visit all 
throughout the district therefore alternatives were being 
developed.  
 
Councillor Corney enquired whether there was any flexibility in 
the consultation dates, whereupon the Panel heard that 
parishes were encouraged to communicate with the team if the 
dates were anticipated to cause an issue.  
 
Councillor Slade expressed concerns that the system used for 
responses may prove discouraging due to the need to register. 
The Panel were assured that the registration process was very 
swift and required minimal details and was only required for 
responding to the full Issues Engagement Paper not the 
Summary or Easy Read versions. Furthermore messaging will 
be shared via social media to publicise the consultations, the 
mechanisms for responses to be received would be 
investigated. Following concerns from Councillor Pickering that 
Facebook is thought to have an older demographic the Panel 
were assured that other services such as Twitter and LinkedIn 
would also be used along with YouTube videos.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Martin relating to residents 
without digital access, the Panel heard that hard copies would 
be available in local libraries. It was further explained that 
written responses could be submitted or a paper form requested 
via phone or email. The Panel were encouraged to 
communicate with parishes and make use of village newsletters 
to communicate with residents where possible.  
 
In response to questions from Councillors Gardener and Corney 

Page 7 of 274



relating to visibility in the wider community, the Panel heard that 
a Communications plan was being developed to address this, 
alongside use of YouTube videos and a short presentation for 
parishes to use.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Pickering about the 
ownership and maintenance of open spaces in new 
developments, the Panel heard that this is actioned in 
conjunction with the developers and conversations around this 
would continue as new developments came forward.  
 
Councillor Gardener praised the suggestion of active travel 
across new developments but enquired if it would be possible to 
develop this to ensure it also runs across existing 
developments. The Panel were reminded that the current Call 
for Sites consultation includes an option for active travel and 
that this was an ongoing area of development.  
 
It was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a 
decision upon the recommendations contained within the report.  
 

92. THE STUKELEYS NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN EXAMINATION 
OUTCOME AND PROGRESSION TO REFERENDUM   

 
 By means of a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Stukeleys 
Neighbourhood Plan examination outcome and progression to 
referendum was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following an introduction to the report from the Executive 
Councillor and Officer, Councillor Corney praised an excellent 
piece of work and observed, as Ward Councillor, that the plan 
was supported by the parish. 
 
It was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a 
decision upon the recommendations contained within the report.  
 

93. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY FUNDING ALLOCATION   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Funding Allocation report was presented to 
the Panel.  

Page 8 of 274



 
Councillor Harvey enquired about the approval for the police 
application which supports three counties, when the application 
for Huntingdon Pavilion had been refused. The Panel heard that 
the purpose of CIL is to support infrastructure and make 
improvements to the local area and policing is considered to be 
part of ‘community’. It was felt that the application by the police 
met the criteria whereas the pavilion application did not for the 
reasons mentioned in the report. Following a request from 
Councillor Gleadow as to whether the lack of funding from 
Sports England had played a part, the Panel heard that the 
business case of the application was considered alongside 
expert advice from the Council’s leisure team. It was noted that 
CIL funding is limited and the need to be assured that the 
project can be fully delivered is vital.  
 
Following an enquiry by Councillor Pickering, the Panel heard 
that CIL funding is subject to an ongoing national government 
consultation until June. The current process has been paused 
to allow for a full review of CIL governance to ensure it enables 
growth and provides value for money. While this work is 
ongoing it will also have regard to emerging guidance 
associated with the proposed Infrastructure Levy.  
 
Councillor Cawley observed that the report showed a sensible 
approach to applications by officers with clear reasoning for 
their decisions 
 
It was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel would be 
passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a 
decision upon the recommendations contained within the report. 
It was noted that Councillors Blackwell and Harvey abstained 
from this resolution.  
 

94. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the 
Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 9 of 274



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10 of 274



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite. Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 17 
May 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A M Blackwell, S J Corney, 

I D Gardener, J E Harvey, S A Howell, 
A R Jennings, R Martin, Dr M Pickering, 
R A Slade, N Wells and Graham John 
Welton. 

   
   
   

   

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor C M Gleadow be elected Chair of the Panel for 
the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 
Councillor C M Gleadow in the Chair. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   
 

 RESOLVED 
  
that Councillor S A Howell be appointed Vice-Chair of the Panel 
for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 11 of 274



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12 of 274



Page 1 of 8 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor Sarah Conboy, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 22 May 2023 
For Period:   1 June 2023 to 30 September 2023 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor S J Conboy Executive Leader of the Council 
and Executive Councillor for Place 

Cloudberry Cottage 
9 Earning Street 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon PE29 2JD 
 
Tel:  01480 414900 / 07831 807208 
E-mail:  Sarah.Conboy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor L Davenport-Ray Executive Councillor for Climate & 
Environment 

73 Hogsden Leys 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire PE19 6AD 
 
E-mail:  Lara.Davenport-Ray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor S Ferguson Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services 

 

9 Anderson Close 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire PE19 6DN 
 
Tel:  07525 987460 
E-mail:  Stephen.Ferguson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 13 of 274

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Sarah.Conboy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lara.Davenport-Ray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:St
[...]
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 17/05/2023 Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth)
	Minutes


	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 Market Towns Programme - Summer Update
	4. Market Towns Programme - Summer Update Report
	4. Market Towns Programme - Summer Update Appendix B

	5 Mid Term Review of the Housing Strategy 2020-2025
	5. Mid Term Review Housing Strategy 2020-25 Report
	5. Mid Term Review Housing Strategy 2020-25 Appendix 1

	6 First Homes Statement
	6. First Homes Statement Report
	6. First Homes Statement Appendix 1

	7 Corporate Performance Report, 2022/23 Quarter 4
	7. Corporate Performance Report Q4 2022-23 Report
	7. Corporate Performance Report Q4 2022-23 Appendix A
	7. Corporate Performance Report Q4 2022-23 Appendix B
	7. Corporate Performance Report Q4 2022-23 Appendix C
	7. Corporate Performance Report Q4 2022-23 Appendix D

	8 Finance Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter 4
	8. Finance Performance  Report 2022-23 Q4 Report
	8. Finance Performance Report 2022-23 Q4 Appendix 1

	9 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2022/23
	9. Treasury Management Outturn Report 2022-23 Report
	9. Treasury Management Outturn Report 2022-23 Appendix A
	9. Treasury Management Outturn Report 2022-23 Appendix B
	9. Treasury Management Outturn Report 2022-23 Appendix C

	10 Corporate Plan Targets 2023/24
	11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 7 
June 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A M Blackwell, I D Gardener, 

J E Harvey, S A Howell, A R Jennings, 
R Martin, Dr M Pickering, N Wells and 
Graham John Welton. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S J Corney 
and R A Slade. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S W Ferguson, B A Mickelburgh 

and S Wakeford. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings held on 5th April 2023 and 18th 
May 2023 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Jennings and Councillor Welton 
to the Panel and thanked Councillor Cawley and Councillor 
Gray for their valuable contribution over the past year.  
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

6. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
June 2023 to 30th September 2023. 
 
The Panel were advised that a joint meeting of both Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels would be convened on 6th July 2023 to discuss the 
Garden Waste Subscription Service report.  
 

7. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - SUMMER UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 
Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Market Towns Programme – Spring Update 2022/2023 was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
The Chair thanked the Officer for the opportunity given to Panel 
Members to view detail plans for the St Neots Town Centre proposal, 



which had been extremely informative and helpful.  
 
In response to concerns from Councillor Gardener, the Panel heard 
that a communications plan would be developed to ensure St Neots 
residents were proactively communicated with regarding the planned 
works to trees in the Market Square. Councillor Harvey’s suggestion 
of using the old wood as part of the planning art projects for the areas 
was noted. Following a further question from Councillor Jennings, the 
Panel were advised that the County Council would be making a 
contribution towards the cost of the removal of the trees and that 
there was a working assumption that the replacement trees would 
remain the liability of the County Council.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Pickering, the Panel were 
advised that plans were progressing in respect of the Old Falcon 
property and that more detail would be brought to a future report.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Martin around capital 
funding in section 2.39 of the report, the Panel heard that the two 
projects had been chosen due to the timescales and availability of 
funding available.  
 
Following an observation from Councillor Wells, who praised the 
amended terminology from Masterplan, the Panel heard that the aim 
was to clear up confusion surrounding the terminology and to allow 
for clarity moving forward.  
 
The Panel heard, in response to a question from Councillor Martin, 
that all funding opportunities would be maximised and that delays in 
procurement were due to managing both material cost and 
availability, resulting in a deliverable scheme. The Panel were further 
assured that the Council would benefit from the Eastern Highways 
Alliance Framework ensuring deliverability.  
 
Councillor Blackwell expressed concerns over the continuation of the 
Digital Wayfinding project, following which, the Panel were assured 
that the project and the installed machines would continue to be 
monitored with an exit strategy contingency should this prove 
necessary. The Panel were further assured that whilst decisions could 
be made on this project outside of the democratic meeting cycle, the 
Cabinet would, where feasible, seek to loop the Panel in to the 
decision. 
 
It was thereupon  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 

8. MID TERM REVIEW OF THE HOUSING STRATEGY 2020-2025   
 

 By means of a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 
Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Mid 
Term Review of the Housing Strategy 2020-2025 was presented to 
the Panel.  



 
In response to a question from Councillor Gardener on whether 
agricultural workers would be included within the definition of key 
workers, the Panel heard that there was a suggestion that this term 
maybe replaced with Essential Workers by Government in the future, 
the Council would expect this type of demand to be identified as part 
of Housing Needs Surveys in local parishes the Council would then 
use opportunities to meet that demand, within existing policy in the 
Local Plan.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Pickering, it was acknowledged 
that whilst an ongoing issue of under occupation of social housing 
exists, it is a sensitive issue. The Panel were assured that the Council 
would continue to work in partnership with Social Landlords to 
manage the situation as proactively as possible in line with the 
tenancies of those residents affected.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Harvey regarding Disabled 
Facilities Grants, the Panel heard that a piece of work would be 
planned to review and assess the current need and anticipated 
demand in this area. 
 
Following an observation from Councillor Blackwell on the alarming 
statistics surrounding dementia sufferers, the Panel heard that the 
report outlines the importance of the work being undertaken in 
aligning the stark challenges faced by the Council.  
 
Having praised a comprehensive report, it was thereupon  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 

9. FIRST HOMES STATEMENT   
 

 By means of a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 
Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
First Homes Statement was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Pickering, the Panel heard that 
self-employed residents would be classified the same as employed 
residents in respect of meeting employment within the district criteria. 
 
Councillor Blackwell expressed concerns that by including siblings 
within the criteria, the scheme would be subject to abuse. The Panel 
were advised that a sibling connection had been retained within the 
scheme in line with LGA guidance however it could be reflected upon.  
 
The Panel were assured, following a question from Councillor Howell, 
that once identified as a First Home, a restriction would be placed 
with the Land Registry to ensure that this status remained in 
perpetuity.  
 
It was clarified to the Panel, following a question from Councillor 
Harvey, that the reference to a connection with older children within 



the report was not intended to exclude a connection with younger 
children.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Martin, it was confirmed to 
the Panel that those who are employees of a Huntingdonshire 
business but that work from home, would satisfy the employment 
connection. 
 
It was thereupon  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 

10. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2022/23 QUARTER 4   
 

 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence & Performance 
Manager Performance and Data Analyst (a copy of which was 
appended in the Minute Book), the Corporate Performance Report 
2022/23 Quarter 4 Report was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Jennings on the lack of set 
targets on some of the performance indicators and status indicators, 
the Panel heard that the team were aware of some discrepancies 
within the report, however this would be addressed and the proposed 
changes to the reports in 2023/24 would resolve this issue for the 
future. It was further advised, that for every measure in the new 
corporate plan there would be a target and intervention level set.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Pickering, the Panel heard 
that the measures for garden waste would be improved as it was 
acknowledged that the weather could greatly affect this measure, 
especially with the impacts of climate change. Going forward, a more 
appropriate target would be set for the ‘percentage of waste that is 
recycled’ and the inclusion of a ‘weight of waste collected per 
household’ to ensure that not only waste recycled but the efforts to 
reduce waste overall could be tracked by Officers and Members.  
 
Councillor Gleadow observed the improvement shown within the 
planning service and praised the team for this achievement. 
 
It was thereupon  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 

11. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 QUARTER 4   
 

 By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Finance Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter 4 Report was 
presented to the Panel.  



 
Following a question from Councillor Harvey on the reduction seen by 
CCTV in section 3.2, the Panel heard that this was due to additional 
variable income that was not achievable.  
 
The Panel heard, following a further question from Councillor Harvey, 
that the A14 Contribution, early repayment, in section 3.3 had been 
researched and it was felt that the option taken held the most benefit 
for the Council.  
 
Councillor Jennings praised a very comprehensive report but 
enquired about an expected utilities saving at One Leisure St Neots. 
The Panel were advised that the detail would be checked and 
confirmed back to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Blackwell expressed concerns over Council Tax arrears 
mentioned within the report, the Panel were advised that work would 
continue to recover these arrears and that this would be monitored. 
Page 601 of 658  
 
Following a question from Councillor Harvey, the Panel heard that 
some long term vacancies had been removed from the MTFS where 
there were no plans to recruit. 
 
The Panel heard, following a question from Councillor Gardener, that 
fleet maintenance was ongoing in line with the Climate Strategy, with 
great success, with the aim to maintain current fleet rather than invest 
in new vehicles. 
 
It was thereupon  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2022/23   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which 
was appended in the Minute Book), the Treasury Management 
Outturn Report 2022/23 was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Pickering, the Panel heard that 
the increase in the overall property value of the Rowley Centre St 
Neots was due to the unit occupied by Cineworld having returned to 
full rent (valuations being based on rent yield), from the reduced rent 
during the COVID pandemic.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jennings, it was confirmed 
to the Panel that all borrowing was on fixed rate terms, the majority 
being borrowed from the Public Works Loans Board, in addition there 
is a small loan from Salix Ltd at fixed 0% interest.  
 
The Panel heard, following an observation by Councillor Blackwell, 
that an inconsistency in the report relating to People for Places in 
section 3.1 would be corrected to Places for People.  



 
In response to a question from Councillor Harvey, the Panel heard 
that the reduction in property value of the existing portfolio shown in 
Table 8 was due to a decrease in rent and estimated future yield at 
two locations which impacted on the property value, it was also 
advised that new valuers had been appointed which had resulted in 
some valuation changes. 
 
It was thereupon  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 

13. CORPORATE PLAN TARGETS 2023/24   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Chief Operating Officer 
(copies of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Corporate 
Plan Targets 2023/24 was presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Jennings observed that some Performance Indicators were 
set substantially below the targets achieved in the past year. The 
Panel heard that this was to allow the team to clear the existing 
backlog and would provide a long term benefit.  
 
The Panel heard that due to residents being able to self-serve via the 
website, the nature of the calls received by the call centre had 
become more detailed which had resulted in changes to call handling. 
This had resulted in a better service for residents who were able to 
have their enquiries resolved by the call centre on first contact whilst 
still maintaining good call handling times when benchmarked against 
other local Councils. Following a further question from Councillor 
Martin on how the call centre data would be presented, the Panel 
heard that this would be developed as the year progressed.  
 
Councillor Martin expressed concerns that Performance Indicator 11 
was not ambitious enough and enquired whether a higher intervention 
level would be possible. The Panel heard that a lot of the factors 
involved were outside of the Councils control and relied on other 
organisations therefore it was felt that the targets were realistic.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Gardener, the Panel heard that 
the progress of the Market Towns projects would be seen across the 
spectrum of Corporate Plan Targets. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Blackwell surrounding 
sickness targets, the Panel heard that these had been kept in line 
with national averages due to the diverse nature of roles across the 
workforce, however work would be undertaken to ensure intervention 
levels were consistent with those of neighbouring authorities.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Martin surrounding Performance 
Indicator 13, the Panel were advised that the detail would be sought 
and reported back to the Panel at a future date.  
 



 

14. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
Councillor Gardener requested that he remain on the Flooding 
Working Group for any future meetings given his involvement in the 
Overview and Scrutiny Flooding Study and given the flooding issues 
which had occurred within his Ward.  
 
Councillor Howell enquired whether it would be possible to look at a 
study involving Business Development in the future.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


